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DECISION AND CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On June 1, 1959, the Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, ACWA, AFL-CIO, hereinafter 

called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a 

petition alleging that a question or controversy had arisen concerning certain employees employed by 

Carmine J. Bisogno, d/b/a DeLuxe Cleaners and Shoe Repairing Company of Bridgeport, Connecticut, 

hereinafter called the Respondent, and requesting the Board to conduct an investigation and certify the 

representative of such employees for collective bargaining purposes pursuant to Section 31-106 of the 



Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. On June 10, 1959 the Union filed with 

the Board an amended petition alleging that a question or controversy had arisen, and a request for 

Union recognition had been denied by the Employer. 

 

On June 3, 1959, a charge was filed by the Union alleging that the Respondent had engaged in and was 

engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-105, subsections 4 and 5, of the Act. 

 

It appearing to the Board that the issues involved herein are sufficiently correlated to warrant the 

consolidation of the cases for the purposes of a hearing, such consolidation was ordered by the Board on 

July 16, 1959. 

 

On June 18, 1959 and June 23, 1959, hearings were held on the petition by the Board at the City Hall, 

Common Council Chamber, 202 State Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut. Both the Respondent and the Union 

participated in the hearings and were afforded full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-

examine witnesses and to introduce evidence. 

 

On June 27, 1959 the Board directed an election to be held under the super vision of the Agent of the 

Board within 10 days of the above date. Because certain employees of the Respondent had effectuated a 

work stoppage and were maintaining a picket line, the Board issued this directive without Findings of 

Fact and Conclusions of Law, but notified the parties that such Findings and Conclusions would issue 

later. As part of this directive issued by the Board on June 27, 1959, the following employees were listed 

as eligible to vote in said election: 

 

 DALE, JOHN F., JR.  
DYER, LEONARD  
EVANS, MALVALE  
GUNTHER, EMILY  
HOLLEY, JAMES  
JAMES, MABEL  
OGREN, HELEN  
REED, ARLINE  
ROLDAN, CARLOS  
WILLIAMS, OPHELIA  
ZATKINS, MORRIS 

 

Pursuant to the Board's directive, an election by secret ballot was conducted under the supervision of the 

Board on July 7, 1959 at Bridgeport, Connecticut. The result of the election was as follows: 

 

Total Number of Ballots Cast …………………………………………………… 10 
Total Number of Ballots Counted ……………………………………………… 10 
Total Number of Votes IN FAVOR of the Union ………………………….. 3 
Total Number of Votes NOT IN FAVOR of the Union ………………….. 2 
Total Number of Challenged Votes …………………………………………… 5 

 



The result of the balloting being inconclusive, the Petitioner filed with the Board on July 13, 1959 its 

objections to the vote of several of the employees and the Respondent on the same date filed a Motion to 

Re-Open. 

 

On July 31, 1959, the Board held a hearing in the City Hall, Common Council Chamber, 202 State Street, 

Bridgeport, Connecticut to determine the validity of the challenges to the ballots cast, and to hear the 

Motion to Re-Open. Both the Respondent and the Union participated in the hearing and were afforded full 

opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence. 

 

THE CHALLENGES 

 

The Union objected to the eligibility of the following to vote in the election conducted by the Board: 

 

 1. DALE, JOHN F., JR.  
2. GALUMBOWSKI, DOROTHY 
3. VITULANO, ANTHONY 
4. ZATKINS, MORRIS 

 

With reference to John F. Dale, Jr., the evidence adduced at the hearing revealed he was a part-time truck 

driver for the Respondent. According to his time card, he worked an average of 16 hours per week. His 

testimony revealed he worked additional time in that he delivered clean goods after he punched out his 

time card, en route to his home. The deliveries were made in his own automobile. Based upon his 

testimony, he averaged a minimum of 23 to 24 hours per week for a period of 13 weeks prior to the filing 

of the petition. Under the rule the Board established in The Norwich City Cab Co. Case No. E-720, Decision 

No. 366, this employee, since he worked an average of at least 20 hours a week was eligible to vote; 

consequently the challenge to his ballot is overruled. Therefore, his ballot will be included in the final 

tabulation of the ballots. 

 

With respect to the challenge to Dorothy Galumbowski's ballot, the evidence showed that she had 

previously worked for the Respondent in the capacity of a counter-girl. The Respondent claimed she was 

on a leave of absence; however four months passed by before she was recalled by the Respondent and 

this was subsequent to June 1, 1959 when the work stoppage came about by reason of the strike. The 

Board finds that during her absence she was replaced by a new employee, namely Dorothy Minella, who 

continues to remain in the employ of the Respondent despite the return of Dorothy Galumbowski. Upon 

her return, the latter was assigned work in a capacity other than that of a counter-girl. Since she was not 

on the payroll on the date of the election, the Challenge to her ballot is sustained.1/ Her ballot will not be 

included in the final tabulation of the ballots. 

 

With reference to the challenge to Anthony Vitulano's ballot, the evidence revealed he worked for the 

Respondent in the capacity of a shoe repairman. His work was entirely distinct and separate from the 

other employees and from the principal business of the Respondent. The Respondent in the case at bar  

 

 
1/ The Terminal Taxi Co. Case E-989, Decision No. 494-A 



operated a dry-cleaning establishment and the repair of shoes was not incidental to the dry-cleaning 

business. Since his work falls into a separate craft and is unrelated to the dry-cleaning interest, the Board 

finds that the challenge to his ballot is sustained. His ballot will not be included in the final tabulation of 

the ballots. 

 

With respect to the challenge of Morris Zatkin’s ballot, the evidence showed he worked in the capacity of 

a tailor. While he worked on a part-time basis, his time records from the period beginning March 21, 

1959 to May 29, 1959 revealed he averaged in excess of 20 hours per week. The challenge to his ballot is 

overruled. Upon examination of his ballot, the Board found it necessary to void the ballot because it was 

improperly marked. His ballot will not be included in the final tabulation of the ballots. 

 

The Respondent challenged the eligibility of Leonard W. Dyer to vote in the election. Since the Board has 

decided his discharge was motivated because of his union activity in the decision to follow, the challenge 

to his ballot is overruled. His ballot will be included in the final tabulation of the ballots. 

 

MOTION TO RE-OPEN 

 

On July 13, 1959, the Respondent filed a Motion to Re-Open the decision of the Board dated June 27, 1959 

in order to allow him to present additional evidence as to why no election should be conducted. In view 

of the fact the Respondent was properly represented by counsel and had been accorded full opportunity 

to present any and all evidence on his part during the hearings held on June 18, 1959 and June 23, 1959, 

the Board denies this Motion. The request on the part of the Respondent to adduce further evidence on 

his objections to certain voters in the election is granted. 

 

With respect to the Respondent's challenge to Leonard W. Dyer participating in the election, the Board 

has ruled he is eligible since his discharge was motivated because of his union activities. The Board's 

findings with respect to Leonard W. Dyer will be discussed later. 

 

With reference to the Respondent's objections to the eligibility of Malvale Evans, James Holley and 

Ophelia Williams, they need not be discussed since the above-named employees failed to vote in the 

election conducted by the Board. 

 

With respect to the Respondent's request that Dorothy Minella be declared eligible to vote in the election, 

the Board finds in accordance with the evidence produced at the hearings that she was employed in a 

supervisory capacity, in that she was in "full charge" at all times in the absence of the Respondent. This 

finding was substantiated by the testimony of the Respondent and by her own testimony. Consequently, 

she is declared ineligible to participate in the election. 

 

With respect to Wilhelmina Brown, the Respondent's request that she be allowed to vote is denied. The 

evidence revealed she was not in Respondent's employ between May 16, 1959 and June 6, 1959. 

Respondent claims this represented a leave of absence. We find as a fact that the employment ceased on 

the earlier date without any definite understanding about future employment, and that there was a new 

hiring after the strike began. 

 



THE FINAL TABULATION OF THE BALLOTS 

 

The final tabulation of the ballots after giving effect to our ruling on the challenged ballots and on the 

requests of the Respondent with respect to certain employees shows: 

 

Total Number of Ballots Cast …………………………………………………… 8 
Total Number of Ballots Counted ……………………………………………… 8 
Total Number of Votes IN FAVOR of the Union ………………………….. 4 
Total Number of Votes NOT IN FAVOR of the Union ………………….. 3 
Total Number of Void Ballots …………………………………………………. 1 

 

The Union having received a majority of the votes cast, the certification of its representation for 

bargaining purposes will follow subsequent to the Board's ruling on unfair labor practices. 

 

THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 

 

A. THE DISCHARGE: 

 

The complaint alleged that on or about May 29, 1959 the Respondent discharged Leonard W. Dyer 

and since then refused to reinstate him to his former position for the reason that he had joined 

and assisted the Union and engaged in other concerted activities for the purposes of collective 

bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

Section 31-105, subsection 4, of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for an 

employer: 

 

                           "To require an employee or one seeking employment as a  

                             condition of employment to join any company union or to  

                             refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor organ- 

                             ization of his own choosing;" 

 

and subsection 5 of said Section 31-105 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor practice 

for an employer; 

 

                           "To encourage membership in any company union or dis- 

                             courage membership in any labor organization by discrim- 

                             ination in regard to hire or tenure or in any term or con- 

                            dition of employment ….. " 

 

A refusal to reinstate an employee for union activities is a violation of both of the above sections. 

The most frequent violation of subsection 5, however, is a discharge motivated by anti-union bias. 

A discharge of an employee because he has joined, assisted or has become interested in union 

activities or other lawful concerted activities for the purposes of collective bargaining or other 

mutual aid or protection violates subsection 5 of the Act. 

 



1. THE EVIDENCE: 

 

The evidence showed that Leonard W. Dyer met Herman Rheingold, the business agent for 

the union, on or about March 13, 1959 at Norwalk, Connecticut while both were attending a 

social function. Dyer discussed with Rheingold the question of organizing the employees at 

the Respondent's place of business. On or about May 14, 1959 Rheingold visited Dyer at his 

home at which time Dyer signed a union card. On the evening of May 28, 1959, a meeting 

was held at Dyer's home at which Dyer and four other employees and Rheingold were 

present. All of the other employees except Holly signed applications cards for membership 

in the Union. Holly was already a member of the Union and said he wanted the Union to 

represent him. 

 

The next day in the shop at lunch time Mabel James, who had signed a Union card at the 

meeting at Dyer's home, asked Malvale Evans and Ophelia Williams to sign such cards. 

After talking about the matter somewhat, both these employees did sign application cards. 

At this time it is clear that a majority of the employees in the unit desired the Union to be 

their representative for the purposes of collective bargaining. 

 

At the close of business on May 29, 1959, the Employer discharged Dyer for the reason that 

he was "minding other people's business." When Dyer asked for an explanation Bisogno 

referred to an incident which had happened about a month before concerning another 

employee named Bruce. Dyer had at that time taken the Employer to task for deducting 

$25.00 from Bruce's wages. Dyer testified that this was the only reason given by Bisogno at 

this time for the discharge and the blue slip (which gives as reason for layoff "minding 

everybody's business but his own") backs up Dyer's statement. At the hearing Bisogno 

testified that he gave another reason for the discharge, namely, Dyer's use of abusive 

language towards the counter-girl, Dorothy Minella, the Tuesday before. We do not believe 

that Bisogno told Dyer, on May 29, 1959, that this was a reason for his discharge. 

 

On June 1, 1959, at about 8:15 A.M., Rheingold called upon the Respondent to inform him 

he represented a majority of his employees and wished to discuss a contract. The  

Respondent refused to discuss any issues with Rheingold. Immediately the work stoppage 

went into effect and the employees began to picket the Respondent's place of business. On 

June 3, 1959, Rheingold and the Agent of the Board met with the Respondent and 

attempted to discuss the possibility of an election amongst the employees. Again the 

Respondent refused to consider or consent to an election. 

 

Considerable evidence was offered by the Respondent to show he had no union prejudice 

in the dismissal of Dyer. A few days prior to his discharge. Dyer and Dorothy Minella, the 

counter-girl, had an exchange of words in respect to who was "in charge" of the place of 

business in the absence of the Respondent. This exchange of words culminated into a 

heated argument. The Respondent upheld and confirmed the actions of Dorothy Minella 

when the matter came to his attention upon his return to the shop later the same 

afternoon. The discharge of Dyer took place on a Friday afternoon; the exchange of words 



on the preceding Tuesday or Wednesday afternoon and the fact of this came to the 

attention of the Respondent immediately after the incident. 

 

On the days immediately preceding, May 28, Dyer had frequently talked about the Union to 

other employees while in the shop. 

 

On the day of Dyer's dismissal, one Mabel James discussed the Union with two other 

employees during the lunch period when the Respondent passed by and was within 

hearing distance. Dorothy Minella was also able to overhear this conversation. In the 

course of it reference was made to the "meeting at Dyer's home" the evening before. It is 

quite obvious this discussion caused the Respondent some alarm as it had been quite 

apparent to him that Dyer was the so-called "head-man" of the employees. Approximately 

five hours later he discharged Dyer. The contention of the Respondent is that he knew 

nothing of the Union activity and discharged Dyer for causing a disturbance during the 

week. We reject this contention. The evidence revealed that Bisogno had difficulties with 

Dyer in the past, but at no time did he discharge him. When it became apparent to the 

Respondent that Dyer was advocating a Union, he discharged him on the same day. 

 

On July 8, 1959, the day following the election, the Respondent visited one Ophelia 

Williams, a former employee who worked for the Respondent on May 29, 1959 and 

attempted to pursuade her to deny the fact she ever signed a Union card. This she denied 

and freely stated she signed a Union card and further stated she walked the picket line for a 

few days following the work stoppage. This fact appeared through testimony before the 

Board given by Ophelia Williams. Bisogno made no attempt to contradict it. 

 

We believe that the entire record indicates the Respondent had a union prejudice and 

further discharged Dyer for the same reason. We believe the action of the Respondent in 

discharging Dyer shows a callous disregard of the employees' rights guaranteed under the 

Act. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following findings of fact and 

conclusions of law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Carmine J. Bisogno is an individual doing business Under the trade name of DeLuxe Cleaners and 

Shoe Repairing Company. He owns and operates a dry-cleaning establishment located at Kossuth 

and Spring Streets, Bridgeport, Connecticut. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 



3. All pressers, cleaners and spotters, driver, tailor and drop-store employee, excluding executives, 

supervisors and the shoe repairman, employed by the Respondent, constitute a unit appropriate 

for the purposes of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages and hours of 

employment or other conditions of employment. 

 

4. By discharging Leonard W. Dyer, the Respondent has discouraged membership in a labor 

organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure in violation of Section 31-105, 

subsection 4, of the Act. 

 

5. By discharging Leonard W. Dyer, the Respondent has required and continues to require his 

employees as a condition of employment to refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization 

of their own choosing in violation of Section 31-105, subsection 5, of the Act. 

 

6. On June 1, 1959, the Respondent refused to reinstate Leonard W. Dyer because of his Union 

membership and activity in and assistance to the Union. 

 

7. By refusing to reinstate Leonard W. Dyer, the Respondent has required and continues to require 

his employees, as a condition of employment, to refrain from joining or assisting a labor 

organization of their own choosing. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Board finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 7, of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 9, of the Act 

and is the exclusive representative of the employees employed by the Respondent within the 

appropriate unit herein found. 

 

3. All pressers, cleaners and spotters, driver, tailor and drop-store employees, excluding executives, 

supervisors and the shoe repairman, employed by the Respondent, constitute a unit appropriate 

for the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 31-106, subsection (a), of 

the Act. 

 

4. By discharging Leonard W. Dyer, Respondent has discouraged and continues to discourage 

membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire and other terms and 

conditions of employment in violation of Section 31-105, subsection 4, of the Act. 

 

5. By discharging Leonard W. Dyer and refusing to reinstate him, the Respondent did violate Section 

31-105, subsection 5, of the Act. 

 

 

 



CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVES 

 

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by 

Section 31-106 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, it is hereby 

 

C E R T I F I E D that Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, ACWA, AFL-CIO, has been 

designated as the representative for the purposes of collective bargaining by a majority of the pressers, 

cleaners and spotters, driver, tailor and drop-store employees, excluding executives, supervisors and the 

shoe repairman, employed by the Respondent; that Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 

364, ACWA, AFL-CIO, is the exclusive representative of such employees for the purposes of collective 

bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of employment. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 31-107, 

subsection (c), of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, his agents, and assigns, shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, 

ACWA, AFL-CIO, or any other labor organization of the employees' own choosing by 

discriminating against employees in regard to hire or tenure of employment or terms and 

conditions of employment. 

 

(b) Requiring as a condition of employment that its employees or those seeking employment 

refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing. 

 

(c) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self-

organization, to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the 

purposes of collective bargaining, or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed by 

Section 31-104, of the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Offer to Leonard W. Dyer full and immediate employment without prejudice to all rights 

and privileges enjoyed by him, at the same or substantially equivalent position, at the time 

of his discharge, discharging if necessary to provide employment for him all persons, if any, 

who were employed by Respondent on or after his discharge for such work. 

 



(b) Make whole Leonard W. Dyer for any loss of pay he may have suffered by reason of his 

discharge from the date of his respective discharge to date of employment (or to date of 

offer of reinstatement if he refuses employment) by payment to him of a sum of money 

equivalent to that he would normally have earned at Respondent's place of business during 

said period, less the amount he earned during said period. 

 

(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees 

customarily congregate a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a notice in the 

form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A". 

 

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
TO: 
 
Carmine J. Bisogno, d/b/a  

DeLuxe Cleaners and Shoe Repairing Co. 

Kossuth & Spring Sts.    Certified 

Bridgeport, Connecticut      (RRR) 

 

Isadore Chaplowe, Esq.  

Lovell Building, 2415 Main Street  

Stratford, Connecticut 

 

Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers  

Union, Local 364, ACWA, AFL-CIO  

5½ Church Street     Certified 

New Haven, Connecticut      (RRR) 

 

Louis Feinmark, Esq. 

152 Temple Street  

New Haven, Connecticut 


